

No. 99-1687 and 99-1728

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

GLORIA BARTNICKI AND ANTHONY F. KANE, JR.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, et al.  
*Respondents.*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, et al.  
*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF REP. JAMES A.  
McDERMOTT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Filed October 25<sup>th</sup>, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

*Filed by Yocum*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
THE WIRETAPPING ACTS' PROHIBITIONS ON THE DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ARE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY .....	4
A. This Court Has Long Held That the First Amendment Allows Punishment for the Disclosure of Truthful and Lawfully Obtained Information on a Matter of Public Concern Only Where Necessary to Satisfy an Interest of the Highest Order .....	4
B. There Is No Basis for Subjecting the Statutory Provisions at Issue to Intermediate Scrutiny as Applied in These Cases Because They Impose Direct Prohibitions, Not Merely Incidental Restrictions, on Speech .....	13
1. Cases Addressing Laws of General Applicability Are Inapposite Because the Statutory Provisions at Issue Target and Prohibit Speech Itself .....	14
2. Cases Addressing Content-Neutral Laws Are Inapposite Because Content- Neutral Laws Are Not Invariably Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny .....	17

3. The Means by Which Information Was Attained Is Irrelevant to the Proper Level of Scrutiny Because the Question is Whether the Acts Impose an Incidental Burden or a Flat Prohibition on Speech, Not How the Information Was Obtained . . . . . 19

4. Intermediate Scrutiny Does Not Apply Whenever the Government Can Identify a Legitimate Governmental Interest Unrelated to the Suppression of Speech Because the First Amendment Exists Precisely in Order to Elevate Speech Interests Above Other Interests . . . . . 20

5. Intermediate Scrutiny Does Not Apply Whenever “Constitutionally Protected Interests Lie On Both Sides of the Legal Equation” for the Same Reasons that it Does Not Apply Whenever Legitimate Governmental Interests Lie on Both Sides of the Legal Equation . . . . . 22

C. There Is No Basis for the Argument Advanced by Petitioners’ *Amici* that Respondents’ and Rep. McDermott’s Disclosures Lie Outside of the First Amendment Altogether . . . . . 23

1. The Argument that Respondents and Rep. McDermott Did Not Engage in Speech is Wrong Because the Disclosure of Information Has Always Been Held To Be Speech . . . . . 23

2. The Argument that the Government May Impose Duties of Confidentiality At Will Is Wrong as Long as There Is a First Amendment . . . . . 25

CONCLUSION . . . . . 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. R.I.*,  
517 U.S. 484 (1996) . . . . . 18

*Arcara v. Cloud Books*,  
478 U.S. 697 (1986) . . . . . 16

*Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 560 (1991) . . . . . 15

*Bartnicki v. Vopper*,  
200 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . . 6, 24, 25

*Boehner v. McDermott*,  
No. 98-594, 1998 WL 436897 (D.D.C. July 28, 1998),  
*rev’d*, 191 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . . 6, 10, 11

*Boehner v. McDermott*,  
191 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 1999),  
*pet’n for cert. filed*, 68 U.S.L.W. 3686  
(Apr. 25, 2000)(No. 99-1709) . . . 1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 23, 24, 25

*Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale*,  
120 S. Ct. 2446 (2000) . . . . . 13

*Branzburg v. Hayes*,  
408 U.S. 665 (1972) . . . . . 7

*Butterworth v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 624 (1990) . . . . . 2, 4, 19, 26

*City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.*,  
120 S. Ct. 1382 (2000) . . . . . 3, 13

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*,  
512 U.S. 43 (1994) . . . . . 18

*Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence*,  
468 U.S. 288 (1984) . . . . . 15

<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	14, 17
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	9
<i>Cox Broad'ing Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	16
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985) .....	24
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	15
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	2, 4-9, 12, 21, 26
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	4
<i>First Nat'l. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1968) .....	7
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	20
<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000) .....	18
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	12
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	2, 4, 7, 8, 21, 22
<i>Liffiton v. Keuker</i> , 850 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	24
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000) .....	22

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 367 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	4, 12
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) .....	4
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	16
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	15
<i>Schneider v. N.J.</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	24
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984) .....	19, 26
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....	2, 4, 5, 7, 12, 21
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	17
<i>Turner Broad'ing Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	7, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	15
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) .....	16
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 490 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	11
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	9

<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad'ing Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977) .....	20
--	----

### Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1202(a) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a) .....	1, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c) .....	1, 2, 14, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(d) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2511(4)(b)(ii) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 2511(c) .....	12, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2520 .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) .....	10
S. Ct. R. 37.3 .....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 794.03 .....	8
Va. Const. art. 6 § 10 .....	7
Va. Code § 2.1-37.13 .....	7
